

No. 415-2017

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

APRIL TERM, 2017

DAVID R. TURNER

Petitioner,

v.

**ST. FRANCIS CHURCH OF TOUROVIA, THE TOUROVIA CONFERENCE OF
CHRISTIAN CHURCHES, AND REVEREND DR. ROBERTA JONES**

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE STATE OF TOUROVIA
COURT OF APPEALS

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Attorneys for the Petitioner

..... Team Number: 9

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	2
Procedural History	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE TOUROVIA COURT OF APPEALS ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT HELD THAT THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION PROTECTED THE CHURCH AGAINST PASTOR TURNER’S BREACH OF CONTRACT AND RETALIATORY DISCHARGE CLAIMS.....	6
A. The ministerial exception does not apply because Pastor Turner’s claims can be resolved without infringing on the Church’s First Amendment Rights	7
1. Pastor Turner’s claims do not fall under the ministerial exception because they are secular in nature rather than purely spiritual or ecclesiastical	8
2. Pastor Turner’s breach of contract and retaliatory discharge claims should be adjudicated because they rely on neutral principles of law	10
3. Courts historically have resolved employment disputes between churches and their ministers.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

Page(s)

B. Pastor Turner’s claims do not fall under the ministerial exception because the exception is inapplicable to claims based on voluntary contract or fraud	14
1. Resolving a contractual dispute does not require a court to determine who will minister to the faithful because the court is merely enforcing a church’s voluntarily entered into agreement.....	15
2. Pastor Turner’s claims should not fall under the ministerial exception because the claims allege fraudulent activity.....	17
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT GRANTED THE CHURCH’S MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE PASTOR TURNER’S COMPLAINT PLED PLAUSIBILITY AND ADDRESSED ONLY NEUTRAL PRINCIPLES OF LAW.....	19
A. Pastor Turner’s complaint should not have been dismissed because it plausibly stated a claim for relief	20
1. Pastor Turner’s breach of contract claim pled sufficient facts upon which relief may be granted.....	22
2. Pastor Turner’s retaliatory discharge claim stated sufficient facts upon which relief may be granted.....	23
B. Pastor Turner’s complaint should not be dismissed because it implicates neutral principles of law.....	25
1. Pastor Turner’s claims are based upon neutral principles of law and do not involve church doctrine	25
2. Pastor Turner’s breach of contract and retaliatory discharge claims should be adjudicated because they rely on neutral principles of law	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997).....27

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....20

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....20, 21, 22

Bob Jones Univ. v. United States,
461 U.S. 574 (1983).....18

Cantwell v. Conn.,
310 U.S. 296 (1940).....19, 24, 28

Employment Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....25

Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila,
280 U.S. 1 (1929).....8, 9, 14, 17

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.,
565 U.S. 171 (2012).....6, 7, 9, 19, 20, 28

Jones v. Wolf,
443 U.S. 595 (1979).....10, 11, 15

Maryland & Virginia Eldership of Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.,
396 U.S. 367 (1970)11, 13

Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church,
393 U.S. 440 (1969).....8, 10, 11, 13

Reynolds v. United States,
98 U.S. 145 (1878).....18

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am. & Canada v. Milivojevich,
426 U.S. 696 (1976).....17, 18

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. 679 (1871).....8, 14, 15, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.),</i> 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Bollard v. California Province of the Soc'y of Jesus,</i> 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999).	7, 27
<i>Brooks v. Ross,</i> 578 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Brownmark Films, LLC v. Comedy Partners,</i> 682 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin,</i> 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Chambers v. Dep't of Interior,</i> 515 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Chi. Bldg. Design v. Mongolian House, Inc.,</i> 770 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2014)	20, 21
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh, N.C.,</i> 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000)	8, 10
<i>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church,</i> 375 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2004)	21, 26, 27, 28
<i>Erikson v. BP Expl. & Prod.,</i> 567 F. App'x 637 (10th Cir. 2014)	12, 22
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. City of Lodi,</i> 302 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Hyson USA, Inc. v. Hyson 2U, Ltd.,</i> 821 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Lachance v. White,</i> 174 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>McDermott v. Clondalkin Grp., Inc.,</i> 649 F. App'x 263 (3d Cir. 2016)	12, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference of United Methodist Church,
894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....14, 15, 16, 28

Oshiver v. Levin, Fishbein, Sedran & DeBerman,
38 F.3d 1380 (3d Cir. 1994).....20, 23

Page v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
605 F. App'x 272 (5th Cir. 2015)12, 22

Petruska v. Gannon Univ.,
462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....7, 20, 21, 25

Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists,
772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)10, 21, 25, 28

Steckman v. Hart Brewing, Inc.,
143 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1998)6

United States v. Lewis,
411 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2005)21

White v. Dep't of the Air Force,
391 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....24

DISTRICT COURT CASES

Crump v. Passaic Cnty.,
147 F. Supp. 3d 249 (D.N.J. 2015)20

STATE COURT CASES

Avery v. Inhabitants of Tyringham,
3 Mass. 160 (1807)14

Bird v. St. Mark's Church of Waterloo,
17 N.W. 747 (Iowa 1883)13

Crymes v. Grace Hope Presbyterian Church, Inc.,
No. 2011-CA-000746-MR,
2012 Ky. App. Unpub. LEXIS 564,
at *4 (Ct. App. Aug. 10, 2012)21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

DeBruin v. St. Patrick Congregation,
2012 WI 94, ¶ 29,
343 Wis. 2d 83, 104,
816 N.W.2d 878, 889.....7

Galetti v. Reeve,
331 P.3d 997 (N.M. Ct. App. 2014)25, 27

Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary,
426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014).....7, 16, 26, 27, 28

Marshall v. Munro,
845 P.2d 424 (Alaska 1993).....21

McKelvey v. Pierce,
173 N.J. 26 (2002)8, 10, 21, 25, 26, 28

Redwing v. Catholic Bishop for Diocese of Memphis,
363 S.W.3d 436 (Tenn. 2012).....19

Rory v. Cont’l Ins. Co.,
703 N.W.2d 23 (Mich. 2005).....22

Runkel v. Winemuller,
4 H. & McH. 429 (Md. 1799)13

Williams v. Town of N. Hero,
46 Vt. 301 (1873).....14

Zeller v. Prior Lake Pub. Sch.,
108 N.W.2d 602 (Minn. 1961).....22

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) (2012).....2
